

No. 18-5821

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Martin L. Kent,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Kevin Hennelly,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Greeneville in
Kent v. Hennelly, No. 2:17-cv-00188-PLR-MCLC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 33 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Caitlin Vogus, Esq.

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix A

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 18-5821

Case Name: Kent v. Hennelly

Name of counsel: Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, 33 media organizations listed below*
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE 3

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Supreme Court precedent does not support Kent’s argument. 8

 II. This Court should confirm, as have numerous federal courts of appeal, that defendants must intentionally direct their conduct to the forum state before they may be subject to specific jurisdiction based on their online speech. 12

 III. Kent’s theory of personal jurisdiction, if adopted, will chill news organizations and individuals from speaking online. 19

CONCLUSION 24

APPENDIX A 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Tactical Ordnance Systems, LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.,
751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 16, 17

ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Service Consultants, Inc., 293 F.3d 707
(4th Cir. 2002) 13, 14

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) 8

Calder v. Jones, 465 U.S. 783 (1984) 9, 10, 11

Chenault v. Walker, 36 S.W.3d 45 (Tenn. 2001) 5

ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc., 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997) 12

Hicklin Eng’g, Inc. v. Aidco, Inc., 959 F.2d 738 (8th Cir. 1992) 18

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) 6

Johnson v. Arden, 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) 17, 18

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc., 465 U.S. 770 (1984) 8, 9

King v. Lewis, [2004] EWCA Civ. 1329 (appeal taken from Wales)..... 22

Licciardello v. Lovelady, 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008) 18

Marten v. Godwin, 499 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2007) 16

Revell v. Lidov, 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002) 15

Reynolds v. International Amateur Athletic Federation..... 11, 12

Southern Machine Co. v. Mohasco Industries Inc., 401 F.2d 374
(6th Cir. 1968) 6, 7

Tamburo v. Dworkin, 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 17

Walden v. Fiore. 571 U.S. 277 (2014) 8, 23

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 8

Young v. New Haven Advocate, 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 4102(b)(1) (added Aug. 10, 2010) 22

Other Authorities

@Tennessean, TWITTER, <https://twitter.com/Tennessean> (last visited Nov. 30,
2018)..... 20

Amy Mitchell et al., *The Modern News Consumer*, PEW RES. CTR. (July 7, 2016), <http://www.journalism.org/2016/07/07/trust-and-accuracy/> 19

CHATTANOOGAN, <https://www.chattanooga.com/Breaking-News/> (last visited Nov. 30, 2018)..... 20

Christopher Ali & Damian Radcliffe, *Small-Market Newspapers in the Digital Age*, COLUM. JOURNALISM REV. (Nov. 15, 2017), https://www.cjr.org/tow_center_reports/local-small-market-newspapers-study.php/ 20

Courier Journal, FACEBOOK, <https://www.facebook.com/courierjournal/> (last visited Nov. 30, 2018) 20

Dave Harte et al., *Reciprocity and the Hyperlocal Journalist*, 11 JOURNALISM PRACTICE 160, 173 (2017) 21

Emily C. Barbour, *The SPEECH Act: The Federal Response to “Libel Tourism”*, CRS Rpt. For Congress, R41417 (2010)..... 22

Eric Pfanner, *Britain to Seek Curbs to ‘Libel Tourism’*, N.Y. TIMES (May 9, 2012), <https://nyti.ms/2RyJJle> 22

H.R. Rep. No. 111–154 (2009)..... 23

How Do I Unpublish or Publish my Page?, FACEBOOK, <https://www.facebook.com/help/184605634921611> (last visited Nov. 30, 2018) 9

John McDermott, *The NYT Dispatches Reporters to Social Conversation Hotspots*, DIGIDAY (Mar. 19, 2015), <https://digiday.com/media/nyt-deploys-journos-interact-readers-platforms/> 19

Katherine Viner, *The Rise of the Reader: Journalism in the Age of the Open Web*, GUARDIAN (Oct. 9, 2013), <https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2013/oct/09/the-rise-of-the-reader-katharine-viner-an-smith-lecture> 19

Sarah Staveley-O’Carroll, Note, *Libel Tourism Laws: Spoiling the Holiday and Saving the First Amendment?*, 4 N.Y.U. J.L. & LIBERTY 252 (2009) 23

S. Rep. No. 111-224 (2010)..... 23
